unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial
statements and related notes thereto incorporated by reference in this offer to purchase.

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of January 27, 2006 gives effect to new debt
proceeds totaling approximately $788.1 million and the application of the estimated proceeds, net of finance charges and expenses, to
the purchase of $770.5 million of common stock assuming a maximum price of $46.00 per share and the repayment of existing bank
debt as described in Section 9 of this offer to purchase, as if all such transactions had been completed as of January 27, 2006.

38

Table of Contents

CBRL Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
For the Quarter Ended January 27, 2006

   Pro Forma
($000’s)  Historical  Adjustments  Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 20,576  $ 788,125 (a)
   (15,068)(b)
   (772,938)(c) $ 20,695
Accounts receivable   14,485   14,485
Inventories   133,624   133,624
Prepaid expenses   10,003   10,003
Deferred income taxes   9,532   9,532

Total current assets   188,220   119   188,339

Property and equipment   1,725,849   1,725,849
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   477,778   477,778

Property and equipment-net   1,248,071   1,248,071

Goodwill-net   93,724   93,724
Other assets   35,592   11,875 (a)   47,467

Total assets  $ 1,565,607  $ 11,994  $ 1,577,601

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Trade accounts payable  $ 67,774   $ 67,774
Income taxes payable   15,369   15,369
Accrued employee compensation   40,184   40,184
Deferred gift card revenues   34,701   34,701
Other accrued expenses   99,344  $ (68)(b)  99,276
Current maturities of long-term debt and other long-term obligations   177   177

Total current liabilities   257,549   (68)   257,481

Long-term debt   208,563   800,000 (a)
   (15,000)(b)
   993,563
Other long-term obligations   161,777   161,777

Shareholder’s equity:
 Common stock   472   (168)(c)  304
 Additional paid-in capital   23,454   (23,454)(c)  0
 Retained earnings   913,792   (749,316)(c)  164,476

Total shareholder’s equity   937,718   (772,938)   164,780

   0
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,565,607  $ 11,994  $ 1,577,601

  Book value per common share  $ 19.88  $ (14.46)(c) $ 5.42

(a) Reflects $788,125 of Term Facility proceeds, net of estimated debt issuance costs and certain related expenses of $11,875.
(b) Reflects repayment of outstanding balance of $15,000 under the existing bank credit facility balance plus accrued interest of $68.
(c) Reflects repurchase of 16,750,000 shares of common stock assuming maximum price in range of $46.00 per share plus $2,438 of expenses.

39

Table of Contents

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income statement for the year ended July 29, 2005 gives effect to the
receipt of new debt proceeds totaling approximately $788.1 million and the application of the estimated proceeds, net of finance
charges and expenses, for the purchase of $770.5 million of common stock assuming a maximum price of $46.00 per share, as if all
such transactions had been completed as of July 31, 2004 and the following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income
statement for the six-months ended January 27, 2006, gives effect to those transactions as if all such transactions had been completed
as of July 30, 2005. Also set forth below is a pro forma ratio of earnings to fixed charges table that reflects the calculation for the
fiscal year ended July 29, 2005, and the six-months ended January 27, 2006.

CBRL Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

For the Year Ended July 29, 2005

   Pro Forma
($000’s)  Historical  Adjustments  Pro Forma

Total revenue   2,567,548   2,567,548
Cost of goods sold   847,045   847,045

Gross profit   1,720,503   1,720,503
Labor and related expenses   939,849   939,849
Other operating expenses   447,506   447,506

Store operating income   333,148   333,148
General & administrative   130,986   130,986

Operating income   202,162   202,162
Interest expense   8,693  $ 54,872 (a)   63,565
Interest income   96   96

Income before income taxes   193,565   (54,872)   138,693
Provision for income taxes   66,925   (18,969)(b)  47,956

Net income  $ 126,640  $ (35,903)  $ 90,737

Net income per share
 Basic  $ 2.65  $ 0.27  $ 2.92
 Diluted  $ 2.45  $ 0.15  $ 2.60
Weighted Average Shares
 Basic   47,791   (16,750)(c)  31,041
 Diluted   53,382   (16,750)(c)  36,632

(a) Reflects interest expense on the Term Facility assuming an annual interest rate of 6.63% and amortization of deferred financing costs related to new debt. The annual interest rate assumption is
based upon a recent swap rate for the Company’s pending Term Facility. A swap rate would convert the floating rate of the Term Facility to a fixed rate over the entire seven-year term. This swap
rate is not necessarily indicative of the fixed rate that the Company will be able to attain in the future, since these rates change daily, when and if the Company decides to fix the interest rate on the
Term Facility. A change of 0.125% in this swap rate would change the annual interest expense by $1,000. The estimated deferred financing costs of $11,875 are amortized 20% over the five-year
term of the Revolving Facility and the remaining 80% over the seven-year term of the Term Facility.

(b) Reflects historical annual income tax rate of 34.57%.

(c) Reflects repurchase of 16,750,000 shares of common stock assuming maximum price of range of $46.00 per share. No adjustment for the dilutive effect of stock options due to share price changes
related to these transactions is estimable or included.

40

Table of Contents

CBRL Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

For the Six-Months Ended January 27, 2006

   Pro Forma
($000’s)  Historical  Adjustments  Pro Forma

Total revenue   1,327,713   1,327,713
Cost of goods sold   435,191   435,191

Gross profit   892,522   892,522
Labor and related expenses   476,595   476,595
Impairment charges and store closing costs   6,765   6,765
Other operating expenses   242,054   242,054

Store operating income   167,108   167,108
General & administrative   76,377   76,377

Operating income   90,731   90,731
Interest expense   4,816  $ 27,436 (a)   32,252
Interest income   112   112

Income before income taxes   86,027   (27,436)   58,591
Provision for income taxes   29,508   (9,411)(b)  20,097

Net income  $ 56,519  $ (18,025)  $ 38,494

Net income per share
 Basic  $ 1.21  $ 0.07  $ 1.28
 Diluted  $ 1.13  $ 0.02  $ 1.15
Weighted average shares
 Basic   46,727   (16,750)(c)  29,977
 Diluted   51,840   (16,750)(c)  35,090

(a) Reflects interest expense on the Term Facility assuming an annual interest rate of 6.63% and amortization of deferred financing costs related to new debt. The annual interest rate assumption is
based upon a recent swap rate for the Company’s pending Term Facility. A swap rate would convert the floating rate of the Term Facility to a fixed rate over the entire seven-year term. This swap
rate is not necessarily indicative of the fixed rate that the Company will be able to attain in the future, since these rates change daily, when and if the Company decides to fix the interest rate on the